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Abauttionment of Jabalpir Foundry
Project

Shri Subedh Hansdn:

Shri 8. C. Samanta:
*1038. Shri B. C. Majhi:

Shel 8. M. Banerjee:

Shrl Ram Shankar Lai:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether any loss has been incurred by Government due to the abandonment of Jahalpur fiundry
1 roject;

(b) if so, the amount thereof:

(e) what arc the reasons for nhanduning the project; and

{d) whether the matenals and machinery for the project have becn dispo-ed of and how far this has n.ade good the loss?

The Minister of State in the Mmistry of Transport and Communications
{Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) to (d) The matter 1s being examined with ~cfer-
ence to the observations made by the Public Accounts Committee 1n Pura,
23 of the 11th Report (Second Lok Babha) and a Memorandum wil. be placed before them 1n ronsuitation with the Accountant General, Po.ts &
Telegraphs The required information would become available to the Members as soon as the Public Accounts Committee have examined the matter.

West German Agricultural Delegation

*1037. Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the, reply gwen to Starred Question No 589 on the 4th December, 1958 and state:

(a) whether Government have since received the report from the West Ggrman Agricultural Delegation which visited this country with a view to assist India’s agricultural development; and

(b) if so, whether a copy of the ame will be lsid on the Table?

‘o2

The Misitster of Fooll and Agricul. tyre (Bhri A. P. Jaln): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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American Liberty Ships

*1039. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to rafer to the 1eply given to Starred Question No 30! on the 41th December, 1956 and stalr the further progress made n conuection with the purchase of American
Liberty Ships?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications
{Bhri Raj Bahadur): There has beer no further progress so far. As already stated earher, there 1s now little or no advantage m our trying to acquue these vessels, which are bocoming older and older day by day and thetefore Yess and less Bttractive to our

shipowners.

